Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

Model SAMR 15036 Parts List With Diagrams

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 77015
(713) 455-9600 o Fax (713) 455-7753



/

/

Hoon snd Canteyleme /QM(P

Stvoass Ceccecrne

GG 06 0

o)

. Fig. 14

-~ 1h/2 -

3183-010



€

.31

Sludge Collector,

T LS T W TN N Mk ey Wl e e e ma e by e ey M e A mi vk ko bk Sy v o e —ak mA

Hood, and Centripetal Pump ' l

._.50

# Whan ordering this part, ba suro to state the diareter of the purp,

List of Parts shdéwn in Filg. 14 : 1'
Item L : ;
No. Part—No.l Qty. Paxt Description
© 3145-2208-010 1 Pipe
32 0013~0279=-400 6 Hex nut M 10 DIN 934
33 0004-2755-750 1 Gasket 200/250 x 2
34 0019-6513-300 6 Hex head screw M 10x4%5 DIN 931
35 - 3145-1061-030 1 Inspection cover
36 0007-2150~750 - 1 Gasket 94/110 x 8
37 0013-2852-640 - 2 Cap nut M 10
38 0018-1910~300 1 Plpe (operating-water discharge)
39 0019~-7038-400 8 Hex head screw M 16x45 DIN 931
4o 0026-1353-400 8 . Washer 17/35 x 3
41 0026-5894-4L00 8 > Tab washer 17 DIN 93
42 3183-1018-000 1 Sludge collector '
0007-2563-8B40 1 Gasket 6L5/665 x 9.8
Ly 0004~-2364-758 1 Packing cord 8x8x2800 ‘
4y - 0018-1711-640 1 Operating-water valve [ .
46 0018-0937-260 1 Double nipple 1" 'x 3/
17 0018-2525-630 1 Strainer .
- 3170-1297=-000 1 Operating- water feed ﬁssembly ‘
- - (483-—-6.) : )
LB8a 0019-2265=-300 3 Cylindrical screw AM 8x20 DIN 84
Lgb . 3145-1233-010 1. Flange
48¢ - 0007-2292-~750 1 Gasket 20/28 x " . L
- 48g 3170-1219~000 1 Operating-water feed S
by - - 0019-0895-160 2 Lock screw - ]
- 0019-1089-300 2 Threaded bush !
- 3159-1150-010 6 Clamp assembly (51a-c) -
Sla 3159-1153-010 6 Clamp
51b 0013-0232-400 6 Hex nut M 16 - DIN 934 _ l
51c 0019-0165-400 6 | . Hex head screw M 16 DIN 9134
- 3145-7759~100 1 Hood assembly (52a-k) ' !
32a 3145-7765-100. -1 "Hood
52b 0013-2646-300 2 Cap nut M 10 e
- 52¢ 3145-1061-030 1 Inspection cover : ¢
52d 0007 -2150-750 1 Gasket 94/110 x 8 g
52f  ° 0013-2626-400 4 Cap nut M 12 : -
52g Q007-2068~850 1 Gasket 10/16 x 3 ,
52h 0013-~-2591-690 1 Coupling nut R 1/2" i
52k N018-4597-400 1 LConnection piece 10 '
- 3183-2213-L 1 * Centripetal pump assembly {53a-b)
53a 1183-2259-L 1 Lower section of centripetal pump |
53b 3145-2253-L 1 | Upper section of centripetal pump



Frame

sHomDmms

20e 2d 2 219 2o 20k




zD

-

FRAME

List of Parts shown iun Tig. 13

Item
No.

Part-No.

Qty.

Part Description

16a

.. _16¢

16d
16T
17
18
19
20

21a
21b
21c
214
21¢€
21g
21h

 0019-1548-~

3170-1020-010
3170-1003-010
0026-2031-300
3157-1033-000
0019-~6937-150
0001-0515-040
2315-1015-010

2315-1011-0006 -

0021-3018-750

- 0019-6387-400

0004~5037~710
0019~0840-640
0001--0007-64L0

" 0019-1620--500

0001-0046-820
00045041740
0001-0021-690
000L-5346-770
0019-3250-300
3050-1085-010
0019-6968-300
3170-3282-000
51TC-353535-L
0019-5065--060
3158-1021-L

- 3158=1028-~L .
0019-6202-150

depending on motor

200
Q019-6970-400
0026-1371-400
0004 -5762-700
3170-3495-000
3170-3493-000
0019-1741--800
09026-1049-030

. 3117-3k97-010

Q004 -5523-750
0026-55694-030
3117~3487-010
3158-1001-000
3170-1065-020
0019-6200-150
3170-1043-000
0021-3514-300
0021-3537-300
0006 -4208-160
3170-1031-00D
0021-h096-850
0026~1263-550
0019~50573-L00

2e sanarata {teq

:oo:m:bnamluh;:-;iu_aa.a;am e el e e i A L

*
*

Foundation frame assembly (la-c)
Foundation frame
Cap -
Bolt
Hex head screw M 10x30 DIN 9313
Flange
Foot assembly (ha c)
Foos v
[Rubber cushion
Threaded pin AM 1.2x28 DIN 915%
Gasket 38/50x1,5
01l dyain screw
Sight glass assembly (7a~d)
Threaded ring
Sight glass
Gasket U48/57x1
Sight glass frame
Gasket 70/110 x 0.3
Lens-head screw M 6x15 DIN 88
Ventilation grid
Hex head screw M 12x25 DIN 9373
Cam ring
Cam hub assembly
Threaded pin M 10x18 DIN 5513
Flange assembly (16a-1)
Flange ' T
Allen screw M 16xk5 DIN 912
Locl: washer
Hex nut
Stuc
Threeded plug
Hex head screw M 12x30 DIN 933
Washer 13 DIN 125
Gasket 273/322 x 2

Houslnp

0il fil1l! plug
Cylindrical pin
Revolution indicator disc
Sealing ring A 12x22x7 DIN 3760
Cylindrical pin
| Worm wheel

Lower section of frame

Fan cover
Allen screw M 16x35 DIN 912
Brake assembly (26a-r)
[Handle

Bralke heousing

Cylindrical pressurs spring
Brake bLolt assembly

Drake Llindag
. Countorsunk rivet {(for 26f)
Threadad pia M Bx15 DIN 553

Revolution indicator assembly (21a~h)

This part s contained in the preceding part (cus hub 1& or braka belt 26d), but it ls also available

-,

e -




FEE-!S AND _Dt-f'_LH-QQ‘E". Co-n,.mez:'noJJ‘ : O

009

P10y |
1065 fo8k| |

M 1010 —€T7

i




Feed and Discharge Connections

List of Parts shown in Fig. 15/1

- ITtem

No.

ParE—No.

Qty.

Part Description

-

101a

101b

T01e¢

1014
101f
101g
101k
101k
L 1Q1m
- 101n
101p

- 101> .

101s
101t

" 10Tua

102

102a

- 102b
102c¢
102d
- 1021
103,
104
105

106a
106h
106¢c
106d
-106¢f
106¢g

106h .

106k
106m
106n
106p
106s
106t

106v

107
107
107
107
1.08
109
110

31&5-2296w130

31522295060

0007-2380-850
3145-2285-060
0007-~-2304=-750
0026-5524-_400
0026-5560-400
0007-228G%-750
0001-0097-820
0013-3058-690
3037-2280-010
0007-2102~-750
0018-1526-400
0007-2210-750
0007-2277-750
0026-5750-400
0026-5548-300
3037-2273-020
0021-31C3-050

0026-1062-400

3037-2284-020

" 0019-1004-610

3037-2279~010

89i18-2000-~230"

3037-2191-030
0007-2211-750
3145-2220-040

L3155-2175-000
- 0007-2102-750

0018-1526-400
0007-2289-750
0001-0097-820
0013-3058-690
31145-2196-020

0007-2210-750
"3145-2131-000

00196536400
0018-3982-400
0013~2844-300
0018-2803-800
315-2196-040
Q018-3949-400
0018-4184-h00
0018-1814-400
0018-1820-400
0018-5007-300

sen page 15/3

# [epending on lecal conditions,

—

—

* ¥k Ok *

Feed and discharge connections,

complete (101-108)
Discharge assembly (101a—102f)
Gasket 60/75x7
Discharge
Gasket 53/65x6
Washer :
Snap ring

i Gasket 40/52x6

Cylindrical 51ght glass

Hex nut

Valve connection

Gasket 10. 5/]8 x 5

Hose cock

Gasket GUHO DIN 11851

Gasket 32/42 x 5

Washer

Snap ring

Stuffing box assembly (102a~1)
{Handle ' .
Cylindrical pin
Stuffing vox

|Threaded . spindle

|_{Round-=slide wvalve

Pressure gauge S C e

Handle connection piece
Gasket G50 DHIN 11851

Feed line ‘assembly (106a-v)

[ Bend

Gasket 10.5/18 x 5

Hose cock

Gasket 40/52 x 6

Cylindrical sight glass

Nut F8x? (left-hand and r1ght hand lbread]
Bend

Gasket G40 DIN 11851
Connection piece

Hex head screw M12x50 DIN 931
Ball valve 40

Grooverdd coupling nut
Adjusting sleeve

Bend

Cone connection DHO DIN 11851
Cone connection R /2"

Hose connection 4O

Reducing hose connection h0/25
Support

Connecting plece

Flovmeter assembly

——_——



Flowmetar

123 -
n7-

121 -

128

117




Flowmeter

List of Parts shown in Fig. 15/2

Item

No,

Part-No.

Qty.

Part Description

110
110
111
112
113
114
11N
115
117
- -118
. 119
120
o129
122
123
124
125
126
126
127
128
. 129 -

Measuring Range

o I e e e e i ——

8021-2100-090

0007-2210~750

0013~2846-300
8021-2001~150
8021-2112-010
0007~2279-750

8021-2003-120

0007-2298-750
0026-1375-200
0013-3010-300
0019-1380-300

© 8020-2002-000 .

0001-00873-820
0019~1731-300
0019-2478-300

00045261720

T8021-2117-000

0018-3949 400
Co13-2844-4op
1033-2166-030

8022~2100-Q80

0007-2211-750
0013-2847-300
8022-2001-110

8022-2112-000

0007-2341-750
8022~2003-080
0007-2298-750
CCR6-1575-500
C013-3010-300
0019-1380-300
8022-2002-000
0C01-0082~-820
0019-1731-300
0019-2478-300
Q004~5261-720

8022-2117-000
0018~-3956.400
0013-2845-400
F145-2156-010

—t

INM.,.;—.-_—.L—I—.M—I—I-‘—-L-‘—!NM. N

— k)

Flowmeter assembly
_(110-126) -
Gasket GHO DIN 11851
Gasket G50 DIN 118351
Grooved nu+t .
Inlet cup

Float cone

Gasket 56/68 x 6

Gasket 85/95 x 6

Outlet pipe

Gasket 13,5/22 x 10
Washer _

Nut M 35 x 1.5

Threaded bush
Intermediate vwiece
Cylindrical sight glass
Handle screw - S
Lens-head scrow A48 DIN 85
Gasket 4.5 x 8.5 x 1

Scale 2000-10000 1/h

LScale 6000-30000 1/h

Cone connection
Grooved coupling nut
Connecting piece

——————



e 1510 161a

CLE o (”ﬁ




‘Yertical Gear Parts

e e e

List of Parts shown in Fig, 16

Xtem

® %% The part-ro, of this iten depends on lhe motor speed as vell #s on tha bov] spzed as statad on the nane-plate

of the separator (sea table, paga 13/3). In case of roduced bovd speed bs sure to refer to sact, 3,3,

IRMRTANT: ‘ahen worm 180k nesds replacement, the verm whew) asseenly with claep p]akés, {tem na, 186a-g,
should ba replaced at the same time,

No. Part-No,. Qty. Part Description
- seq page 18/3. *#*EX Gear assemﬂiy
151 0010-8003-210 1 Bottom bearing cap-
152 0004-2221-740 1 Gasket 80/108x2
153 0010-8002~040 1 ‘Bottom bearing threaded piece
154 0006-4440-160 1 Spring column,
155 0010-8001-200 1 Bottom bearing pressure piece
156 0019-7039-150 4 Hex head screw M16x50 DIN 933 .
157 0026-5894-600 L Tab washer 17 DIN 93
158 3050-1112-020 1 Bottom bearing housing
159 0004-5793-770 1 Gasket 130/204 x 0.3
. 160 B sea page 12/3 1+ *** Worm spindle assembly (160a-t)
'160a_ 0010-8012-020 1 -  Bottom bearing pressure housing
160b 0011-~7307-100 2 Angular contact ball bearing
o ' 7307 BM/P5 DIN 628
16Q0¢ 0026-2109-170 1 Snap ring -
. 1604 0008-4008~030 1 Ball bearing protection ring
1608 0011-2308-120D 1 Pendulum ball bearing 238 H/P5 Dill 630
160g . 0008-4008-020 1 Ball bearing protection ring
160h 0026-1563-120 1 Cylindrical pin 10x70 DIN 1473
1601 2z poge 1972 1 *E* | Worm
160m 3170-3410-009 . 1 Spindle
160n 0008-6512-050 1 " Ring
160p 0011-6213-110 . 1 Grooved ball bearing 621306 BN 625
160r 0008-6508-050 1 Ball bearing protection ring
..160s 0006-4383-160 1. Cylindrical pressure spring
160t C008-6501-640 1 | Spindle cap '
- 0008-6500-010 1 - Neck bearing bridge assembly
. _ with covering (161a-r)
161a 0004-5851-770 1 Gasket 176/235¢ x 0.3
- OD08-6510-070 1 Neck bearing bridge assy. (161b-g)
161b 0008-6505-000 1 Neck bearing bridge
161¢ 0026-2220-110 9 Spring piston
161d 0006-4380~-090 " Set of neck bearing springs
161e 0019-1423-030 9 Threaded plug
161g 0008-6507-000 1 Pressure ring
161h 0003-6509-~050 1 Distance ring
161X 0004-5852-770 1 Gasket 156/235%9 x 0.3
16 1m 0008-6502-200 1 Protection cap
161n 0026-5731-030 ¥ Washer
~161p 0026-1330-170 3 Lock washer
“161r 0019-6617-150 3  Hex head screw Mi6x110 DIN ¢31
162 ~sep page 141, {tem no, 484 1 Operating-water feed assembly

———



'Hoéfzoufrzu." Cene /‘?gem




Horizontal Ge:ar

Parts

199

¥* % %

List of Parts shown in Fig. 17
ZISET Part~No. Qty., Part Description
180 000h-1955-830 2 Felt ring 50/66x7 _
T8 0019~6935-150 k! Hex head screw M 10x25 DIN 9733
182 © 30350-3375-010 1 Bearing cover
187 0004-1822-740 1 Gasket 90/140x
184 0G11-6210-000 1 Grooved ball bearing 6210 DIN 625'
185 1166-3400-000 1 Worm wheel shart
186 see pags 13/3 1 **%* Worm wheel assembly with clamp
' . plates (186a-g)
186a - 1 ** | Xlamp plate (toothed)
186b- 0019-6167-150 3 Allen screw M 12x40 DIN 912
iB6¢c - 1 ** | Toothed rim
186d - 1 «%*% | Yheel body
1861 - 1 ** | Clamp plate
. 186g 0019-6525-150 4 | Hex head screw M 10x110 DIN 931
187 0011-6210-000 1 Grooved ball bearing 6210 DIN 625
188 0013~0443-090 1 Grooved nut M50x1.5%
189 0004-1822-740 1 Gasket 90/110x1
190 3170=-3375-000 1 Bearing cover
19.1° 0019-6935-150 3 Hex head screw M 10x25 DIN 933
192 . CO0L-1954-8130 2 Felt ring 45/58x3.5 :
© - '3170-3372-020 1 Fan with brake ring (193a-ad)
193a S 0019-6529-150 6 Hex head screw M 10x150 DIN 9131
193b T 0026-1337-170 6 Lock washer
193¢ 3170-3310-010 1 Fan
1938 - -  3170-3371-000 1 Brake ring e
194 0026-0L05-030 1 Disk '
195 0019~6151~150 2 Allen screw M 10x60 DIN 912
196 0019-6149 150 3 Allen screw M 10x50 DIN 912
197 PO26-~1640-030 1 Disk
198 0006-440L-010 1 Cup spring
see page 1811 1

Fluid clutich (see fig. 18)

*% Tais part is rot available as saporate jlea, tut enly assexblad with parts 18ba-g,

The part-no. of this iYam depands an the motor spoed 2s well as on the bavl speed 2s stated an tha name-plate

of the separator (see teble, page 16/3), In case of reduced bowl spead be cure to refer to sect, 3.3.

IMPORIANT:  When this pard nesds replacenant, the vors 160k should ba replaced at tha same time,

———



Gear Parts

available for SAMR 15036

Mator speed: 4SS rpw (S0 Cycles) Fator spesd: 1745 rpa (60 Cycles)
Ig:m Fig, Part Description Part - No. fart - No.
- Bowl Speed Bowl Speed
- 4500 rpm 4500 rpm
- :? **%® Gear assembly 3170-3300-210 3170-3300-220
160 16 **¥ %orm spindle assembly Ji170-3439_010 3170-3429-0ko
160x% 16 £4% Worm 3170-3423~010 3170-3k23-040
126 17 *%¥% Worm wheel assembly
-3449.. 167=-34469-0
1 with clamp plates 1167-3449-000 P167-3449 ©
**% The Partllo, of this ites depends an the sotor speed 35 vell as an the hovl speed as sean on the nane-plale of the separator.
In case af radvced bovl speed, be surw to refer to sect, 1,3, :
MORIANT: When wort 16 needs to e replaced, vorn vheel dssechly ¥Ba-q should be replaced al the sarg time, and vice versa,
See =ect, 8,2, para, & and soct. 8,5, para, &, ’




Hutchison-Hayes Separators, Inc.

This is a Spacer Page

P.O. Box 2965 ¢ Houston, Texas 77252
3520 East Belt ¢ Houston, Texas 77015
(713) 455-9600 o Fax (713) 455-7753



llmm,,.,.,_ .. . b= R Y L A
' FL.U:Q CL.U’T’CH

N
-

" 230

\\ [
NS

;¥@§u

R AR >l

3183-010 - 13/2 -




Fluid Clutch

=SE=o==c-===—o

Iist of Parts shown in Fig. 18

I;:m Part-No. Qty. Part Description
196 . : 3 Allen screw

197 see fig, 7 1 Disk

198 S " Cup spring

.- 2231-3280-000 1 Fluid clutch assembly (210-236)
210 - 1 * Cam flange )

- 21 -~ 8 ** Hex head screw M l2x35 DIN 9131
212 - 8 *%  Spring washer_B 12 DIN 137 -
213 0004-5951-830 -1 Sealing ring 95x120
214 3170~3281-010 1 Spacer ring AN 145x24
215 0011-6019-390 1 Grooved ball bearing 6019 N/Poh DiNl §25
216 - ' 36 *¥* Hex head screw M 10x55 DIN 931
217 - - 1 * Clutch casing h424g

. 218 . 0004-2385-858 1 - Packing cord 1mf, 1260 Jong
219 0026-0771-170 36 " Spring washer B 10 DIN 137
- 220 ' - 36 ¥*¥ Hex nut M 10 DIN 934 '

221 - 1 * Primary wheel 424y
222 3170-3281=-000 1 Spacer ring AN 125x22
223 0007-2168-830 1 Gasket 124/3¢
N 224 . 0011-6016-390 1 Grooved ball bearing K016 K6 OIN 625
Y 225 - 1 * Secondary hub with secondary
- : : o wheel 370¢
226 0004-~5950-830" 1 . Sealing ring BOx100
227 . - 1 **  Cover . .
i~ 228 ' - - 8 %%  Allen screw M8x20 DIN 7984
229 0026-0770-170 8 Spring washer A 8 DIN 1737
. =230 0004-2144-.230 2 Gaskat 22/29¢ x 1.5
231 - 2 *%*  Plug M 22x1.5 x 20
232 0004~2131-280 1 Gasket 18/24¢ x 1,5 _

‘233 0019-1490-000 I Threaded plug M 18x1.5 x 15
234 . - 1 ** ° 0il control ring 119/1928 x 4.5
235 - 8 ** Cylindrical screw AM 5x15 DIN 84
236 _ - 8 ¥* Lock washer 5 DIN 7980

o lf this part nesds to be replaced, the comlete clutch sust be returred to the factory for ropair.
Instead of Part-No, state Item-No, (see first colum),
#*% Instead of Part-to, stata Jtem-o, (see first column),
. ]

-3183-010 "

18/1 -



-"EBO\ML“

\ | / /; \ .

| AT |
\ .

ll, b ,c.l N

28
\259

»  Fig, 19
-~ 19/2 -

1183-010



nw
i1 o
i x
o

List of Parts shown in Fig. 19

+ ) Tho rumber of dises depends on the intende.

3183-010

This part can cnly b2 replaced by a SIFALIA earvice

by WESTFALIA, because of special re-fitting to

- 19/1

I;zm Part-No. Qty, Part Description
S 3183-6600-L ] Bowl, complete (251-271c)
.251 3145-6501-L 1 S5liding piston
252 3183-6487-000 1 Wear liner °
2593 0007-2475-750 1 Gasket 536/560 x 12
25h . 0007-2468-760 1 Gasket 505/515 x §
255" 0007-2900-760 1 Rubber ring 525/554 x 10
255 0007-1950-840 1 Plastic gasket 530/558.5 x 13
256 0007-2547-750 i Casket 563/4
. 257 . I137-6604-L 1 * PBowl bottom
257a 0019-2233-40C0 1 Cylindrical screw' AM 5x12 DIN 84
- 257b 3117-6609-010 1 . Arresting piece
258 3183-6611-L 1 * Bowl top
‘258a 0004-1921-720 2 Gasket 6.5/10 x 1
- 258b 0019-2493..400 2 Lens-~head screw AM 5x12 DIN 8s
259 0007-2600-750 1 Gasket 90/10
260 3183~6620-1, 1 ¥ Distributor .
260a - 0026-5707~-400 1 Cylindrical pin
261 0007-2474750 ; Gasket 491/515 x 12
262 0007-2468~-760 3 Gasket 505/515 x 5
- 263 3137-6508-120 1 Retaining ring
264 0007-2547-750 1 Gasket 563/4
- 265 3183-6631-L 1 * Lock ring
"266 0007--206L4-750 1 Gasket 160/6,2 :
.. R67. 0013-2972-400 - 1 - Spindle nut - IR
268 3183-6615-000 1 Centripetal pump chamber cover
269 0007-2153-750 1 Gasket 183/195 x 6
270 3183-6631-0730 1 Lock ring _
- 3183-6660-L 1 Set of. discs {27la-c)
271a 3183-6662-1 i Bottom disc (with thick ribs)
271b 3183-6662-L 1 Bottom disc
RTlc. 3183-6663-1L - +) Disc

enginear or by a spectfal repaip shop authorized

wachine and possihle re-balancing of bowl,

use of the separator and on the ihickness of the spacars,

., e

——

—_———



